
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
Head of Forward Planning and 
Implementation: 
David Feeney 
Tel: 0113 24 74539 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 11th September, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

M Coulson 
P Gruen 
R Harington 
J Lewis 
K Mitchell 
N Taggart (Chair) 
N Walshaw 
 

C Campbell 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 7TH AUGUST 2012 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Development Plan Panel meeting held on 7th 
August 2012. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  LEEDS COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
- UPDATE ON PROGRESS AND THE 
COMMISSIONING OF THE LEEDS ECONOMIC 
VIABILITY STUDY 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development providing a brief update on 
the progress made with the Leeds CIL, and the 
Economic Viability Study currently being 
undertaken by consultants GVA.    
 

7 - 12 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LDF CORE STRATEGY - PUBLICATION DRAFT, 
ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
SECTION 1 - 4: INTRODUCTION, PROFILE OF 
LEEDS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, SPATIAL 
VISION & OBJECTIVES, SPATIAL 
DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (OVERVIEW) & 
KEY DIAGRAM 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development reviewing the consultation 
responses in relation to Section 1 - 4: Introduction, 
Profile of Leeds Metropolitan District, Spatial Vision 
& Objectives, Spatial Development Strategy 
(Overview) & Key Diagram. 
 

13 - 
50 

9   
 

  LDF CORE STRATEGY - PUBLICATION DRAFT, 
ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
PLACEMAKING - RETAIL AND CENTRES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development reviewing the consultation 
responses in relation to the overall approach to 
retailing and centres including Strategic Policy SP2 
and the Placemaking chapter Policies P1 to P9 
(the City Centre is covered by a separate report). 
 

51 - 
114 

10   
 

  LDF CORE STRATEGY - PUBLICATION DRAFT, 
ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
CITY CENTRE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development reviewing the consultation 
responses in relation to the Placemaking chapter 
and the overall approach to retailing and centres. 
 

115 - 
142 

11   
 

  LDF CORE STRATEGY - PUBLICATION DRAFT, 
ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
THE HOUSING REQUIREMENT (SP6) AND 
DISTRIBUTION (SP7) 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development reviewing the consultation 
responses in relation to the housing requirement 
(Policy SP6) and housing distribution (Policy SP7). 
 

143 - 
184 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  LDF CORE STRATEGY - PUBLICATION DRAFT, 
ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
HOUSING POLICIES H1 (PHASING), H2 
(DEVELOPMENT ON NON-ALLOCATED SITES), 
H3 (DENSITY), H4 (MIX) AND H8 
(INDEPENDENT LIVING) 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development reviewing the consultation 
responses in relation to Policies H1, H2, H3, H4 
and H8 of the housing chapter. 
 

185 - 
224 

13   
 

  LDF CORE STRATEGY - PUBLICATION DRAFT, 
ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
SPATIAL POLICY 10: GREEN BELT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development reviewing the consultation 
responses in relation to Spatial Policy 10: Green 
Belt. 
 

225 - 
248 

14   
 

  LDF CORE STRATEGY - PUBLICATION DRAFT, 
ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESPONSES: 
POLICY SP12 'MANAGING THE GROWTH OF 
LEEDS BRADFORD INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT' 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development reviewing the consultation 
responses in relation to SP12 ‘Managing the 
growth of Leeds Bradford International Airport’. 
 

249 - 
260 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  LDF CORE STRATEGY CONSULTATION 
RESPONSES IN RELATION TO 
MISCELLANEOUS TOPICS (INCLUDING 
SOUNDNESS, NPPF COMPLIANCE, GENERAL 
ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY, CONSULTATION, 
HABITAT REGULATIONS ASSESSMENT, 
SUSTAINABILITY APPRAISAL, EQUALITY 
IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND HEALTH IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT). 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development reviewing the consultation 
responses in relation to a number of Miscellaneous 
topics (including Soundness, NPPF compliance, 
General Environment & Economy, Consultation, 
Habitat Regulations Assessment, Sustainability 
Appraisal, Equality Impact Assessment and Health 
Impact Assessment.) 
 

261 - 
284 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 2nd October 2012 at 1.30pm. 
 

 

 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��
����������������������������

�

����������	
����
�����




�������
�	�
�����	�
����

�

�������

�

�
	�����������������	�����������

� �
	��������� 	����	��������������
!��
��	����"#��$�%�
�	����&��������
'�&�(����	����)�����(�

�
��
  ��!"#�
$���!��
����"%�



����������(������������	�����	��	��������� 
�
��������	������������	��$��	�
$�	��*�
�
�&
 '�	�
(	���




+	�������	���(���������(����
	���������	�����,-.,�.�������&����%���	��	��
 ����/0������������������������������������(�	��������	������	��(�����(���	��
���������������������������	�����������1�
�
�� &���������� ������	����������	��$��	���
��	��2�$��������������

��������	������������
����	�����	��������,!�	
����*����������.�
�� 3���	�����������4	���	��	�� ��	����	�������	���������������������

����������5*5*5���	��������4�5*�,!�	
����*��0�������.�
�
��
 ��)��"�	!��
�*
�!�)����+��
��)��!�"�
���
$	��"

[...]
���
��������	���
�����������������������#�����	������
�;���������	���	�������
�����	����	���4#��
��������������������*�
�
��
 '�3
 �"�
�	"�	���
-
��+�!)�	!��
�"�*	�
������!�
�*
 �����	�	!��

����������
(�������	�	!��
���
���!��"�




���������������������������	���
����������������(�����
���	��������	�
�����	�
����	�����	�������	�������+������	����	��	������������������*�
�
 �����������������	�����������������������(�������	���������������*�
�
�������(�	��������������	�������������	�1�
�

=� ������"��	����9������"�(����$��		�	���	��+������	����	�
=� ����������8�����
���������$��		�	��>�������
=� &���9
������$��	������$��		���



���$'/��
0
�����������������	��$��	�$�	����	�����������	����������������
���
��������	���
�����������������������#�����	������������	����	���4#��
�����
���������������*�
�
�&
 ��	�
���
!��
�*
��=	
,��	!��




�
�������������������������������*@���*�
�
�
��������5����������������������,������	������.�2�(�8���������������	��
$��	��$�	���!��������	�����������$��	��$�	����	���������� ������	���$���	��
����������������������	�*�
�
!������������������=����	������������	������������
��������8��������	�
)��	��������	��'�	
��������*���	�������	���������=����	���������	������������
����������������������*���
�
,���������	���	��
�������@*@���*.�
�
�
�

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Report of the Director of City Development 

Report to: Development Plan Panel 

Date: 11th September 2012 

Subject:  Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy – Update on progress and the 
commissioning of the Leeds Economic Viability Study  
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes    No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of Main Issues  

1. Members have previously been given an overview of the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL), and will be aware that in Leeds we are working towards a target of 
having an adopted CIL by April 2014 at the latest.  Consultants GVA have been 
appointed to undertake the key piece of evidence to inform the CIL, an Economic 
Viability Study, which is needed in order to help set the CIL Charging Schedule.  
This is currently underway with the final report due by the beginning of October. 

  

Recommendations 

Development Plan Panel is requested to: 
 
i)  Note the information relating to the Community Infrastructure Levy for Leeds, 
especially the current work on the Economic Viability Study, and the future 
actions to develop the Leeds CIL.  

 

Report author:  Lora Hughes 

      50714 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 This report gives a short update on the progress made with the Leeds CIL, and the 
Economic Viability Study currently being undertaken by consultants GVA.    

 
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010 and amended 2011, final 
Regulations expected early 2013) set out that a charging authority can choose to 
charge the CIL on new development in its area.  The charges must be set out in a 
Charging Schedule, and must be based only on viability evidence.  The CIL 
Regulations have also changed the use of S106 planning obligations.  From April 
2014 it will no longer be possible to secure S106s for District wide requirements 
such as greenspace, transport schemes and education facilities. 

 
2.2 In December 2011 the Executive Board agreed to progress work on developing a 

CIL for Leeds.    
 
3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 Consultants GVA have been appointed to undertake the key piece of evidence to 
inform the CIL, an Economic Viability Study.  This is currently underway with the 
final report due by the beginning of October. 

 
3.2 GVA have agreed with a range of Council off
[...]
ng’ of the process with the development industry.  The final Study will be 
presented to Members to recommend the final rates to go into the Preliminary Draft 
Charging Schedule, anticipated to go out for formal consultation in early 2013. 

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Development Plan Panel is requested to: 
 
i) Note the information relating to the CIL for Leeds, especially the current work on 
the Economic Viability Study, and the future actions to develop the Leeds CIL. 

7. Background documents1  

7.1 Relevant background documents are the Executive Board report 14th December 
2011, the Economic Viability Study Brief for Consultants, and the draft Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan (February 2012).  These documents can be obtained from Lora 
Hughes on 0113 39 50714.  

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four 
years following the date of the relevant meeting.  Accordingly this list does not include documents containing 
exempt or confidential information, or any published works.  Requests to inspect any background documents 
should be submitted to the report author. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
Report of the Director of City Development 

Report to: Development Plan Panel 

Date:  11 September 2012 

Subject: LDF Core Strategy – Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: Section 1 - 4: Introduction, Profile of Leeds Metropolitan District, 
Spatial Vision & Objectives, Spatial Development Strategy (Overview) & Key 
Diagram 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Append
[...]
public consultation 
during February – April 2012.  Section 3 of this report summarises the issues raised 
and the Table in Appendix 1 suggests how the City Council should respond.  
Appendix 2 illustrates how the text of the Core Strategy would need to be altered. 

 
2. A number of representations gave general support to this Chapter and the Council’s 

‘centres first’ approach, and all the policies had representations in support.  Many 
comments received have helped improve and clarify specific policies.  The majority 
of comments warrant no changes, and a few issues warrant only minor changes to 
the supporting text in order to add clarity.  There are a couple of issues which are 
significant enough to justify major changes to the relevant policies, and the analysis 
and suggested changes in this regard are set out in Appendices 1 and 2.  

Recommendations 

Development Plan Panel is requested to: 
 
i)  Note and comment on the contents of the report and the course of further action 
(as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report). 

 

Report author:  Lora Hughes 

      50714 

Agenda Item 9

Page 51



 

 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review consultation responses in relation to the 
overall approach to retailing and centres including Strategic Policy SP2 and the 
Placemaking chapter Policies P1 to P9 (the City Centre is covered by a separate 
report).  Appendix 1 attached summarises the representors, key issues raised, the 
City Council’s view and proposed action. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Following Consideration by the Development Plan Panel and Executive Board, a 6 
week period of public consultation has been undertaken, commencing on 28th 
February to 12th April 2012.  Consistent with the LDF regulations, this is a targeted 
stage of consultation, with emphasis upon requesting responses in relation to the 
“soundness” of the plan.  Within this context, the consultation material comprised of 
a range of documents
[...]
 not 
compromised through the loss of retail uses to non retail uses which could create 
inactive frontages during the day, or a proliferation of A3, A4 and A5 uses 
(restaurants and cafes, drinking establishments, and hot food takeaways) which 
could lead to the loss of the shopping function of the centre or parade in a local 
area. 

 
5.3.16 Whilst A4 and A5 uses can be appropriate uses for parades of shops, their 

cumulative impact give rise to amenity concerns for nearby residents, including 
noise, disturbance, litter and car parking, which can occur when a number of such 
uses are located in close proximity to each other.  In addition to this, health issues 
are now a material planning consideration.  As such, sensitive control of the number 
of A3, A4 and A5 uses in a parade/ local area should be exercised to prevent a loss 
of the retail function of the parade /local area will be assessed.  Where 
concentrations of such uses exist that are already causing such problems, planning 
consent may be refused if the additional use would cause further demonstrable 
harm. 

 
 

Page 104



 

 

 
  

Meeting the need for food stores and other retail uses within Leeds 
5.3.17 The Core Strategy supports new retail provision in a sustainable manner, directing it 

towards town and local centres where there is a known deficiency rather than 
following a market share approach. A market share approach would undermine the 
vitality and viability of centres that have known deficiencies and only give support to 
locations that are successful contrary to the ‘centres first’ approach that the Core 
Strategy advocates.  Whilst the Core Strategy will continue to support successful 
centres, the focus of new provision will be directed towards centres in areas of 
known deficiency to enable people to shop locally and with good access to 
sustainable transport.  

 
5.3.18 The Leeds City Centre, Town and Local Centres Study will be reviewed periodically 

to ensure its is kept u
[...]
the Core Strategy would need to be altered. 

 
2. It is not considered that there are any issues significant enough to justify major 

changes. The analysis and suggested changes are set out in Appendices 1 and 2.  

Recommendations 

Development Plan Panel is requested to: 
 
i). Endorse the analysis of the issues raised and any suggested Core Strategy text 
changes (as detailed in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report) for presentation to 
Executive Board for approval. 

 

Report author:  Robin Coghlan 

      78131 

Agenda Item 10

Page 115



 

 

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 Within the context of the Core Strategy Initial Report of Consultation (6th June), the 
purpose of this report is to review consultation responses in relation to the 
Placemaking chapter and the overall approach to retailing and centres.  Appendix 1 
attached, summarises the representors, key issues raised, the City Council’s view 
and proposed action. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Following Consideration by the Development Plan Panel and Executive Board, a 6 
week period of public consultation has been undertaken, commencing on 28th 
February to 12th April 2012.  Consistent with the LDF regulations, this is a targeted 
stage of consultation, with emphasis upon requesting responses in relation to the 
“soundness” of the plan.  Within this context, the consultation material comprised of 
a range of documents, which were subsequently made available on line or as paper 
copies, including: 

 

• Core Strategy Publication Draft (Main Document) 

• Sustainability Appraisal (& Non Technical Summary) 

• Habitats Regulations Assessment Screening 

• Equality Impact Assessment Screening 

• Draft Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

• Draft Core Strategy Monitoring Framework 

• Health Topic Paper 

• Report of Consultation on Preferred Approach (October – December 2009) 
 

Links were also incorporated to the consultation web pages to the evidence based 
material, which has been prepared to he
[...]
r 
pathways to improve connectivity; smaller developments might enhance an existing 
route by providing lighting or installing windows overlooking the route to improve 
natural surveillance. 

 
Open Space and Permeability 

5.1.20 Existing public open space will be protected and new space sought in association 
with new development in line with the green space policies (G3 and G5).  Maximum 

Page 140



 

 

pedestrian permeability and public accessibility should be promoted in new 
development. 

 

POLICY CC3:  IMPROVING CONNECTIVITY BETWEEN THE CITY CENTRE & 
NEIGHBOURING COMMUNITIES 
 
Development at appropriate locations is required to help provide and improve routes 
connecting the City Centre with adjoining neighbourhoods and improve connections within 
the City Centre in order to make walking and cycling easier, safer and more attractive. 

 
 
 

Page 141



 

 

 

P
age 142



 

 

 
 
Report of the Director of City Development 

Report to: Development Plan Panel 

Date: 11th September 2012 

Subject: LDF Core Strategy – Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: The Housing Requirement (SP6) and Distribution (SP7) 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Core Strategy Publication Draft was subject to 6 weeks public consultation 
during February – April 2012.  Section 3 of this report summarises the issues raised 
and the Tables in Appendices 1a (Policy SP6) and 2a (Policy SP7) suggest how the 
City Council should respond.  Appendix 1b illustrates how the text of Policy SP6 
would need to be altered in response to comments on the housing requirement.  
There 
[...]
ylor Wimpey (via 
Dacre Son & Hartley) 

This submission advances a case for the development of land 
in Farnley at Wood Lane/ Whitehall Road. The site is included 
within the 2011 SHLAA (ref 3056 and 1171) with a capacity of 
720  dwellings. 

Keyland via Dacre 
Son & Hartley) (0480) 

This submission advances a case for the development of 
Green Belt land at Houghside Sewage Works (built circa 
1890’s and redundant since 1998).  The land has SHLAA site 
references 1213, 1060 and 3048. 

 
 

 

P
age 184



 

 

 
 
Report of the Director of City Development 

Report to: Development Plan Panel 

Date: 11th September 2012 

Subject: LDF Core Strategy – Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: Housing Policies H1 (Phasing), H2 (Development on non-allocated 
sites), H3 (Density), H4 (Mix) and H8 (Independent Living) 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Core Strategy Publication Draft was subject to 6 weeks public consultation 
during February – April 2012.  Section 3 of this report summarises the issues raised 
and the Tables in the Appendices  1a, 2a, 3a, 4a and 5a suggest how the City 
Council should respond.  Where changes to the policies are suggested Appendices 
1b, 2b and 3b illustrate how the text of Policies H1, H2 and H3 would need to be 
altered in response to comments.  There are no suggested changes to Policies H4 
and H8. 

 
2. It is not considered that there are any issues significant enough to justify major 

changes. 

Recommendations 

Development Plan Panel is requested to: 
 
i). Endorse the analysis of the issues raised and any suggested Core Strat
[...]
ing.  Further details on the actions 
identified in Policy EN5 and detailed Policies in relation to the efficient use, quality & 
effective management of water resources are in the Natural Resources and Waste 
DPD.  These Policies in turn, provide a basis for the City Council and its partners, to 
help manage responsibilities under the Water Framework Directive. 

 

 

Page 283



Page 284

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 7th August 2012
	7 Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy - Update on progress and the commissioning of the Leeds Economic Viability Study
	8 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation Responses: Section 1 - 4: Introduction, Profile of Leeds Metropolitan District, Spatial Vision & Objectives, Spatial Development Strategy (Overview) & Key Diagram
	9 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation Responses: Placemaking - Retail and Centres
	10 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation Responses: City Centre
	11 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation Responses: The Housing Requirement (SP6) and Distribution (SP7)
	12 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation Responses: Housing Policies H1 (Phasing), H2 (Development on non-allocated sites), H3 (Density), H4 (Mix) and H8 (Independent Living)
	13 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation Responses: Spatial Policy 10: Green Belt
	14 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation Responses: Policy SP12 'Managing The Growth Of Leeds Bradford International Airport'
	15 LDF Core Strategy Consultation Responses in Relation to Miscellaneous Topics (including Soundness, NPPF compliance, General Environment & Economy, Consultation, Habitat Regulations Assessment, Sustainability Appraisal, Equality Impact Assessment and Health Impact Assessment).



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 29

th
 January, 2013 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 11th September, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, M Coulson, C Fox, 
P Gruen, R Harington, T Leadley, 
K Mitchell, J Procter and N Walshaw 

 
30 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of Development 
Plan Panel. 
 
31 Late Items  
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late information, which was not 
available at the time of agenda despatch: 
  

- Matters arising from the Minutes – 7th August 2012 (Minute No. 35 refers) 
- Core Strategy Report – Revisions to Key Diagram (Minute No. 37 refers) 
- Core Strategy Report – Analysis of Responses on Placemaking / Centres 

Policies (Minute No. 38 refers) 
- Core Strategy Report – Consultation response in relation to managing the 

growth of Leeds Bradford International Airport. (Minute No. 43 refers) 
 
32 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
There were no declarations of pecuniary and other interests. 
 
33 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors B Anderson and J Lewis.  
Notification had been received that Councillor J Proctor was substituting for 
Councillor B Anderson. 
 
34 Minutes - 7th August 2012  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th August 2012, be 
approved. 
 
35 Matters arising from the Minutes  
Members were referred to a copy of matters arising from the August Development 
Plan Panel meeting.  The information was being made available on the Council’s 
website following this meeting. 
 
Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer, provided a brief update on proposed planning 
reforms following a recent announcement by the Secretary of State.  This would 
include extending the time limit for planning applications and a review of local and 
national standards.  It was anticipated that the changes would form part of the 
Regeneration Act. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 29

th
 January, 2013 

 

36 Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy - Update on progress and the 
commissioning of the Leeds Economic Viability Study  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided a brief update 
on progress made with the Leeds Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the 
Economic Viability Study currently being undertaken by consultants GVA. 
 
The following officers and external representative attended the meeting: 
 

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 
- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer 
- Lora Hughes, Principal Planner 
- Dale Robinson, GVA. 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Concern about the lack of engagement with Elected Members, particularly in 
relation to progress made with the Leeds CIL and development of an 
Economic Viability Study.  Members were advised that the outcome of this 
work would be reported back to Development Plan Panel prior to 
consideration by Executive Board. 

• Concern about the impact of shifts in national policy, particularly, affordable 
housing policies. 

 
RESOLVED – That the information relating to the CIL for Leeds, especially the 
current work on the Economic Viability Study, and the future actions to develop the 
Leeds CIL, be noted. 
 
37 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: Section 1 - 4: Introduction, Profile of Leeds Metropolitan District, 
Spatial Vision & Objectives, Spatial Development Strategy (Overview) & Key 
Diagram  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which reviewed the consultation 
responses in relation to Section 1 - 4: Introduction, Profile of Leeds Metropolitan 
District, Spatial Vision & Objectives, Spatial Development Strategy (Overview) & Key 
Diagram. 
 
A copy of the proposed changes were appended to the report. 
  
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions 
and comments: 
  

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 
- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer 
- Janet Howrie, Principal Planner. 

  
The key areas of discussion were: 
  

• There was a need to provide further explanation of the key diagram. 

• It was agreed to provide Members with a schedule of UDP saved policies.  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 29

th
 January, 2013 

 

RESOLVED – That the Development Plan Panel endorses the analysis of the issues 
raised and suggested Core Strategy text changes, subject to amendments, for 
presentation to Executive Board for approval. 
  
(Councillor Harington joined the meeting at 2.28pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 
38 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: Placemaking - Retail and Centres  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which reviewed the consultation 
responses in relation to the overall approach to retailing and centres including 
Strategic Policy SP2 and the Placemaking chapter Policies P1 to P9. 
 
A copy of the proposed changes were appended to the report. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions 
and comments: 
  

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 
- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer 
- Robin Coghlan, Team Leader (Policy) 
- Lora Hughes, Principal Planner. 

  
The key points of discussion were: 
  

• There was concern about the multiplication of charity shops and the impact on 
independent traders.  It was agreed to delete the wording in para. 5.3.17 after 
the word “approach” to read as follows “The Core Strategy supports new retail 
provision in a sustainable manner, directing it towards all the town and local 
centres across the District (as identified in Policy P1) rather than following a 
market share approach”.  

• The Chief Planning Officer advised that the issue of change of use was being 
considered as part of the Portas review.  It was agreed to report back to 
Members with an update on this.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Development Plan Panel endorses the analysis of the issues 
raised and suggested Core Strategy text changes, subject to amendments, for 
presentation to Executive Board for approval. 
 
39 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: City Centre  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which reviewed the consultation 
responses in relation to the Placemaking chapter and the overall approach to 
retailing and centres. 
 
A copy of the proposed changes were appended to the report. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ questions 
and comments: 
  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 29

th
 January, 2013 

 

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 
- Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer 
- Robin Coghlan, Team Leader (Policy). 

  
It was agreed to amend reference to the ‘White Rose area’ on page 123 of the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Development Plan Panel endorses the analysis of the issues 
raised and suggested Core Strategy text changes, subject to amendments, for 
presentation to Executive Board for approval. 
  
(Councillor P Gruen joined the meeting at 3.05pm during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 
40 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: The Housing Requirement (SP6) and Distribution (SP7)  
This item was deferred to the Development Plan Panel meeting on Wednesday, 26th 
September 2012. 
 
41 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: Housing Policies H1 (Phasing), H2 (Development on non-allocated 
sites), H3 (Density), H4 (Mix) and H8 (Independent Living)  
This item was deferred to the Development Plan Panel meeting on Wednesday, 26th 
September 2012. 
 
42 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: Spatial Policy 10: Green Belt  
This item was deferred to the Development Plan Panel meeting on Wednesday, 26th 
September 2012. 
 
43 LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of Consultation 
Responses: Policy SP12 'Managing The Growth Of Leeds Bradford 
International Airport'  
This item was deferred to the Development Plan Panel meeting on Wednesday, 26th 
September 2012. 
 
44 LDF Core Strategy Consultation Responses in Relation to Miscellaneous 
Topics (including Soundness, NPPF compliance, General Environment & 
Economy, Consultation, Habitat Regulations Assessment, Sustainability 
Appraisal, Equality Impact Assessment and Health Impact Assessment)  
This item was deferred to the Development Plan Panel meeting on Wednesday, 26th 
September 2012. 
 
45 LATE ITEM - LDF Core Strategy - Publication Draft, Analysis of 
Consultation Responses: Spatial Policy 1: Location of Development  
This item was deferred to the Development Plan Panel meeting on Wednesday, 26th 
September 2012. 
 
46 Dates and Times of Next Meetings  

• Tuesday, 2nd October 2012 at 1.30pm  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 29

th
 January, 2013 

 

• Tuesday, 23rd October 2012 at.1.30pm.  
 
(The meeting concluded at 3.38pm.) 
 
 
 


